
 

Rev. 10/23/24 

CITY OF MIRAMAR 
PROPOSED CITY COMMISSION AGENDA ITEM 

 
Meeting Date: May 7, 2025 
 
Presenter’s Name and Title:  Kristy Gilbert, Acting Deputy Public Works Director on 
behalf of Public Works Department  
 
Prepared By:  Kristy Gilbert, MBA, Acting Deputy Public Works Director 
 
Temp. Reso. Number:    8395 
 
Item Description: Temp. Reso. #R8395, APPROVING THE FOURTH AMENDMENT 
TO THE INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF MIRAMAR AND 
BROWARD COUNTY FOR COMMUNITY SHUTTLE SERVICE; AUTHORIZING THE 
CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE THE FOURTH AMENDMENT TO THE INTERLOCAL 
AGREEMENT, MODIFYING EXHIBIT “F” OF THE INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT (Acting 
Deputy Public Works Director, Kristy Gilbert). 
 

Consent ☒ Resolution ☐      Ordinance ☐ Quasi-Judicial ☐ Public Hearing ☐ 

 
Instructions for the Office of the City Clerk:  Public Works request execution of the 
agreement on the dais. 
 
Public Notice – As required by the Sec. ___ of the City Code and/or Sec. ___, Florida Statutes, public notice for this item was 

provided as follows:  on ________ in a _______________  ad in the __________________; by the posting the property on 
__________________ and/or by sending mailed notice to property owners within ____ feet of the property on ________________ 
(fill in all that apply)  
 
Special Voting Requirement – As required by Sec. _____, of the City Code and/or Sec. ____, Florida Statutes, approval of this item 
requires a _________________________ (unanimous, 4/5ths etc.) vote by the City Commission.   

 

Fiscal Impact: Yes ☒ No ☐ 

 
REMARKS:  The projected revenue of $1,200,778 is based off operating four (4) 
routes, 12 hours per day, however, three (3) routes are currently in service, 
operating six (6) hours per day.  Public Works projected revenue of $452,425 in 
FY26 takes into consideration times when the routes may be inoperable due to 
unavailability of a bus operator or a vehicle to operate the service.  Revenue 
received will be deposited into Account No. 001-50-507-000-000-337400 entitled 
“Broward County-Shuttle Bus”.   
 
Content:  

• Agenda Item Memo from the City Manager to City Commission  

• Resolution TR8395 
o Exhibit A:  Fourth Amendment to Interlocal Agreement with Exhibit F 

 







 

 

Temp. Reso. No. 8395 
3/20/25 
4/29/25 
 

CITY OF MIRAMAR 
MIRAMAR, FLORIDA 

 
RESOLUTION NO. ________ 

 
A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY 
OF MIRAMAR, FLORIDA, APPROVING THE FOURTH 
AMENDMENT TO THE INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT 
BETWEEN THE CITY OF MIRAMAR AND BROWARD 
COUNTY FOR COMMUNITY SHUTTLE SERVICE; 
AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE THE 
FOURTH AMENDMENT TO THE INTERLOCAL 
AGREEMENT, MODIFYING EXHIBIT “F” OF THE 
INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT; AND PROVIDING FOR AN 
EFFECTIVE DATE.   
 

WHEREAS, The City of Miramar has been effectively and successfully operating 

Community Bus Service for over 27 years through an Interlocal Agreement (“ILA”) with 

Broward County; and 

WHEREAS, On November 6, 2019, the City Commission adopted Resolution No. 

20-24 approving an Interlocal agreement with Broward County; and 

WHEREAS, The ILA was effective through September 30, 2022 and has been 

administratively renewed by Broward County Administrator through subsequent 

amendments through September 30, 2025; and  

WHEREAS, Broward County desires to amend Exhibit “F” of the Interlocal 

Agreement, attached hereto within Exhibit “A,” updating the hourly rate from $79.76 to 

$95.22 paid by Broward County for the City to operate the Community Shuttle Service; 

and  

Reso. No. ________ 



 

 

Temp. Reso. No. 8395 
3/20/25 
4/29/25 

 

WHEREAS, The City Manager recommends approving the Fourth Amendment to 

the ILA with Broward County for Community Shuttle Service, amending Exhibit “F;” and 

WHEREAS, The City Commission deems it to be in the best interest of the citizens 

and residents of the City of Miramar to approve the Fourth Amendment to the ILA with 

Broward County, for Community Shuttle Service, amending Exhibit “F.” 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF 

MIRAMAR, FLORIDA AS FOLLOWS:   

Section 1: That the foregoing “WHEREAS” clauses are ratified and confirmed as 

being true and correct and are made a specific part of this Resolution. 

Section 2:  That the City Commission approves the Fourth Amendment to the 

Interlocal Agreement with Broward County for Community Shuttle Service, amending 

Exhibit “F.” 

Section 3:  That it authorizes the City Manager to execute the Fourth Amendment 

to the Interlocal Agreement for Community Shuttle Service with Broward County, in 

substantial conformity with the attached Exhibit “A,” together with such non-substantial 

changes as are deemed necessary by the City Manager and approved as to form and 

legal sufficiency by the City Attorney. 

Section 4:  That the appropriate City officials are authorized to do all things 

necessary and expedient to carry out the aims of this Resolution. 

 

Reso. No. ________   2 



 

 

Temp. Reso. No. 8395 
3/20/25 
4/29/25 
 

Section 5: That this Resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption. 

PASSED AND ADOPTED this ______ day of _________________________, _______. 

 

       ________________________________ 
       Mayor, Wayne M. Messam 
        
 

________________________________ 
       Vice Mayor, Yvette Colbourne 
 
 
ATTEST: 

 

________________________________ 
City Clerk, Denise A. Gibbs 
 
I HEREBY CERTIFY that I have approved 
this RESOLUTION as to form:   
 
 
_________________________________ 
City Attorney, 
Austin Pamies Norris Weeks Powell, PLLC  
 
 
 
      Requested by Administration  Voted 
      Commissioner Maxwell B. Chambers _____ 
      Commissioner Avril Cherasard  _____ 
      Vice Mayor Yvette Colbourne   _____ 

Commissioner Carson Edwards  _____ 
      Mayor Wayne M. Messam    _____ 
 
 
 
Reso. No. ________   3    



EXHIBIT "A"








